

No. 21-541

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRAVIS TUGGLE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC
FRONTIER FOUNDATION, BRENNAN CENTER
FOR JUSTICE, CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY
& TECHNOLOGY, ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER, AND NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JENNIFER LYNCH

Counsel of Record

ANDREW CROCKER

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION

815 Eddy Street

San Francisco, CA 94109

(415) 436-9333

jlynch@eff.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

November 10, 2021

308271



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

RACHEL LEVINSON-WALDMAN
LAURA HECHT-FELELLA
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
1140 Connecticut Avenue NW,
Suite 1150
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 249-7193

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Brennan Center for Justice*

ALAN BUTLER
MEGAN IORIO
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION
CENTER
1519 New Hampshire Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 483-1140

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Electronic Privacy
Information Center*

SHARON BRADFORD FRANKLIN
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY
& TECHNOLOGY
1401 K Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 407-8842

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Center for Democracy
& Technology*

JEFFREY T. GREEN
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1501 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8291

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Capabilities of Video Surveillance Have Increased Significantly, Just as the Costs of Such Surveillance Have Decreased, Counseling in Favor of Certiorari.	6
II. Certiorari Is Necessary to Make Clear the Fourth Amendment Prohibits the Long- term Warrantless Monitoring and Video Recording of All Activity Immediately Outside a Person’s Home.....	13
A. Pole Cameras Implicate the Fourth Amendment’s Protections Against Both Unreasonable Invasions of the Home and the Use of Technology to Generate Comprehensive Records of an Individual’s Activities.....	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Degree of Privacy Afforded by the Fourth Amendment Should Not Depend on Whether Someone Has Built a Fence around Their Property. A Contrary Rule Would Disproportionately Subject Low-Income People to Warrantless Surveillance	18
1. The Fourth Amendment Does Not Require People to Build Fences Around Their Homes to Manifest a Subjective Expectation of Privacy	18
2. Upholding Warrantless, Long-Term Pole Camera Surveillance Would Disproportionately Affect Those with the Fewest Resources to Protect Themselves from Government Surveillance and Would Result in Unequal Constitutional Protections for Low-Income People	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	4, 5, 6, 14
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Mora</i> , 150 N.E.3d 297 (Mass. 2020)	18, 19, 22
<i>Dow Chemical v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986)	4
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	13, 14, 19
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989)	5
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	14
<i>Horton v. United States</i> , 541 A.2d 604 (D.C. 1988)	19
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	14, 16, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Baltimore Police Dep't</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	14
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	13
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	1
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 903 N.W.2d 101 (S.D. 2017)	18
<i>United States v. Acosta</i> , 965 F.2d 1248 (3d Cir. 1992)	22
<i>United States v. Cuevas-Sanchez</i> , 821 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	1, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	17
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Tuggle</i> , 4 F.4th 505 (7th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Whitaker</i> , 820 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2016)	23

STATUTES

Mattoon Code § 152.02	20
Mattoon Code § 159.51	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
Andy Klein, <i>Hard Drive Cost Per Gigabyte</i> , Backblaze (July 11, 2017)	12
<i>Axis Communications VB-M50B Overview</i> , BhPhotoVideo	11
<i>The BriefCam Comprehensive Video Analytics Platform</i> , BriefCam	9
<i>Canton (MI) Community Board Agenda</i> , Canton Community (Sept. 28, 2021)	12
Clare Garvie & Laura M. Moy, <i>America Under Watch</i> , Geo. Ctr. on Privacy & Tech. (2019)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Clare Garvie <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Perpetual Line-up: Unregulated Police Face Recognition in America</i> , Geo. Ctr. on Privacy & Tech. (Oct. 18, 2016)	10
<i>Deployable Video Surveillance Units</i> , i2c Technologies	8
DPD, <i>Crime Intelligence Unit Standard Operating Procedure for Face Recognition</i> (July 1, 2018, revised April 1, 2019)	9
Drew Harwell, <i>Oregon Became a Testing Ground for Amazon’s Facial-Recognition Policing. But What if Rekognition Gets It Wrong?</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 30, 2019)	9
Federal Communications Commission, <i>Accelerating Wireless Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment</i> , 32 FCC Rcd 9760 (Nov. 17, 2017)	20
Hillary Hoffower, <i>From Hiding their Mansions on Google Maps to Building \$500,000 Panic Rooms, Rich People are Sparing No Expense to Keep Their Lives Private and Secure</i> , Business Insider (Feb. 12, 2020)	21
<i>How Much Does it Cost to Build a Fence?</i> , Home Advisor (Oct. 1, 2020)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jason Koebler, <i>This Drone Zoom Lens Can Identify Your Face from 1,000 Feet Away</i> , VICE Motherboard (Feb. 25, 2015)	8
Jay Stanley, <i>The Dawn of Robot Surveillance: AI, Video Analytics and Privacy</i> , ACLU (June 17, 2019)	7, 9
Joey Roulette, <i>Another Florida Police Agency Wants to Use Real-Time Facial Recognition Surveillance</i> , Orlando Wkly. (Apr. 26, 2019)	9
Neil Bhutta <i>et al.</i> , <i>Disparities in Wealth by Race and Ethnicity in the 2019 Survey of Consumer Finances</i> , FEDS Notes (Sept. 28, 2020)	22
<i>Quick Facts: Mattoon City, Illinois, United States</i> Census Bureau	22
Rashawn Ray, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Homeownership, Racial Segregation, and Policy Solutions to Racial Wealth Equity</i> , Brookings (Sept. 1, 2021)	23
<i>Request for Proposals for Annual Contract for Covert Surveillance Camera Systems</i> , Tarrant County Purchasing Dept. (Feb. 27, 2019)	11
<i>Salary Table 2014-GL (LEO)</i> , OPM (Jan. 2014)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>SP Camera Range: Specialist Solutions for Challenging Environments</i> , IndigoVision	6
<i>Special Agents FAQs</i> , FBI	10
Stephen Shankland, <i>Canon's 250-Megapixel Sensor Powers Eagle-Eyed Camera</i> CNet (Sept. 7, 2015)	7
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
<i>Technology that Allows You to Review Video Fast</i> , BriefCam	9
<i>Video Analytics Software</i> , Viseum	7
<i>Video Analytics Solutions for Post-Event Investigations</i> , BriefCam	8
ViseumSafetyWatch, <i>Intelligent CCTV Panoramic Security Camera</i> , YouTube (Feb. 5, 2017)	7
